

16-15789

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

LAURA DANA,  
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*  
—against—

THE HERSHEY COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation,  
and HERSHEY CHOCOLATE & CONFECTIONERY CORPORATION,  
a Delaware Corporation,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
CASE NO. 3:15-CV-04453-JCS  
HONORABLE JOSEPH C. SPERO

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

STEVEN A. ZALESIN  
TRAVIS J. TU  
JONAH M. KNOBLER  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 336-2000  
sazalesin@pbwt.com  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A.    Forced Labor In The Cocoa Supply Chain .....	5
B.    The Existence Of Forced Labor In The Cocoa Supply Chain Is Widely Known .....	8
C.    This Lawsuit And The Decision Below .....	14
D.    Related Cases .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	24
I.    HERSHEY HAS NO DUTY TO DISCLOSE INFORMATION ABOUT ITS SUPPLIERS’ LABOR PRACTICES ON ITS PRODUCT LABELS.....	24
A.    The Labor Practices Of Cocoa Suppliers Are Not “Material” .....	26
B.    Hershey Does Not Have “Sole Knowledge” Of Forced Labor In The Cocoa Supply Chain .....	35
C.    In Any Event, Hershey Did Not Know That The Allegedly Omitted Facts Were Material To Dana, Or That They Were Inaccessible To Her .....	38

II.	DANA FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE CLRA, FAL, OR UCL .....	43
A.	The Lack Of A Duty Of Disclosure Compels Dismissal Of Dana’s Claims.....	44
B.	Dana Failed To Allege Other Essential Elements Of Her Claims .....	45
1.	Reasonable Consumers Are Not Likely To Be Deceived .....	46
2.	The CLRA Does Not Cover Representations About Labor Practices .....	47
3.	The FAL Does Not Cover Pure Omissions.....	48
4.	Dana’s Allegations Do Not Amount To “Unfair” Conduct Under The UCL.....	49
III.	DANA’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE “SAFE HARBOR” DOCTRINE.....	51
A.	The Narrow Interpretation Of The Doctrine Urged By The Attorney General Is Incorrect .....	53
B.	The District Court’s Skepticism Of Safe Harbor Was Misplaced.....	57
IV.	DANA LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING .....	59
V.	THE DISCLOSURE THAT DANA SEEKS TO COMPEL WOULD VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	66
	CONCLUSION .....	71
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	72
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	73

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197, 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	44
<i>Alvarez v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	65
<i>Barber v. Nestlé USA, Inc.</i> , 8:15-cv-1364 (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 27, 2015) .....	17
<i>Bardin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 1255 (2006) .....	28, 46, 47
<i>Bills v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 280 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009).....	60, 62
<i>Briceno v. Scribner</i> , 555 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999).....	43, 50, 51, 52
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	70
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	59, 60

<i>Collins v. eMachines, Inc.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 249 (2011) .....	33, 34, 46
<i>Daniel v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27, 28, 33
<i>Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006) .....	36, 44, 45
<i>De Rosa v. TriUnion Seafoods, LLC</i> , 2:15-cv-7540 (C.D. Cal. filed Sept. 25, 2015) .....	18
<i>Doe v. Nestlé S.A.</i> , CV 05-5133 SVW (JTLx) (C.D. Cal. filed July 14, 2005), <i>on</i> <i>appeal at</i> 766 F.3d 1013, 1016 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 14
<i>Dyke v. Zaiser</i> , 80 Cal. App. 2d 639 (1947).....	24
<i>Ebner v. Fresh, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 799, <i>as modified</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 17561 (9th Cir. Sept. 27, 2016).....	53, 57
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp;</i> <i>Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	70
<i>Falk v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	37
<i>Ferrington v. McAfee, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106600 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2010).....	50
<i>Goodman v. Kennedy</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 335 (1976) .....	38, 39
<i>Gray v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15992 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2012) .....	37
<i>Gray v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 554 F. App'x 608 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	27, 30

*Hall v. Sea World Ent'mt, Inc.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174294 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2015)..... 18, 30

*Heliotis v. Schuman*,  
 181 Cal. App. 3d 646 (1986)..... 25

*Herron v. Best Buy Co.*,  
 924 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (E.D. Cal. 2013) ..... 25

*Hodges v. Apple, Inc.*,  
 640 F. App'x 687 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 27

*Hodsdon v. Mars, Inc.*,  
 162 F. Supp. 3d 1016, 1025-26 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 17, 31

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)..... 64, 65, 66

*Hughes v. Big Heart Pet Brands*,  
 2:15-cv-8007 (C.D. Cal. filed Oct. 12, 2015) ..... 17

*Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy*,  
 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 68, 69

*Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.*,  
 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 16280 (9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2016)..... 27, 30

*Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court*,  
 246 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2011) ..... 36, 42, 43, 60

*Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
 105 Cal. App. 4th 496 (2003) ..... 38, 44

*LiMandri v. Judkins*,  
 52 Cal. App. 4th 326 (1997) ..... 25, 35

*Loeffler v. Target Corp.*,  
 58 Cal. 4th 1081 (2014)..... 53, 54, 55

*Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.*,  
 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 49

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 64

*McCoy v. Nestlé USA, Inc.*,  
3:15-cv-04451 (N.D. Cal. filed Sept. 28, 2015) ..... 17

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC*,  
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 68

*O’Shea v. Epson Am., Inc.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85273 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2011),  
*aff’d*, 566 F. App’x 605 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 30

*Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.*,  
322 F. App’x 489 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 27

*Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.*,  
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 13662 (9th Cir. July 27, 2016)..... 32

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA*,  
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 67, 68, 69

*Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.*,  
283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 62

*Robinson Helicopter Co. v. Dana Corp.*,  
34 Cal. 4th 979 (2004)..... 28

*Rutledge v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*,  
238 Cal. App. 4th 1164 (2015) ..... 33, 34

*S. Bay Chevrolet v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.*,  
72 Cal. App. 4th 861 (1999) ..... 49

*Searle v. Wyndham Int’l*,  
102 Cal. App. 4th 1327 (2002) ..... 31

*Sime v. Malouf*,  
95 Cal. App. 2d 82 (1949)..... 38



*Smith v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
462 F. App'x 660 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 27

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 22, 59, 63, 66

*Stanwood v. Mary Kay, Inc.*,  
941 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (C.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 31

*Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger*,  
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009), *aff'd sub nom. Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) ..... 67, 68

*Vitt v. Apple Computer, Inc.*,  
469 F. App'x 605 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 27, 28, 29

*Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena*,  
592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 8

*Walker v. KFC Corp.*,  
728 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 26, 35, 38

*Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.*,  
747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 60, 61, 62, 63

*Walsh v. Kindred Healthcare*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41012 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2012) ..... 31

*Warner Constr. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
2 Cal. 3d 285 (1970) ..... 35, 37

*In re Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc. Overcharging Litig.*,  
167 F. Supp. 3d 524, 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 62, 63

*Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co.*,  
552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 44

*Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*,  
668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

*Wirth v. Mars, Inc.*,  
8:15-cv-1470 (C.D. Cal. filed Sept. 10, 2015) ..... 17

*Wirth v. Mars, Inc.*,  
No. 16-55280 (9th Cir. filed Sept. 15, 2016) ..... 32

*Zhang v. Superior Court*,  
57 Cal. 4th 364 (2013)..... 53, 54, 55

**Statutes**

CAL. CIV. CODE § 1714.43 ..... 52, 56

CAL. CIV. CODE § 1750 *et seq.* ..... 15

CAL. CIV. CODE § 1770(a)(2), (5), and (7)..... 47

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17200 *et seq.* ..... 15

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17500 *et seq.* ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

147 Cong. Rec. 12,269 (2001) ..... 11

148 Cong. Rec. 370 (2002) ..... 12

Jonathan H. Adler, *Compelled Commercial Speech and the Consumer “Right to Know,”* 58 ARIZ. L. REV. 421, 444 (2016) ..... 40, 67, 69

Br. of State of California as Amicus Curiae, *Hodsdon v. Mars, Inc.*, No. 16-15444 (9th Cir.) ..... 51

Erika George, *Incorporating Rights: Child Labor in African Agriculture and the Challenge of Changing Practices in the Cocoa Industry*, 21 U.C. DAVIS J. L. & POL’Y 59 (2014) ..... 6, 7

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I ..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. ART. III ..... *passim*
